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Dudley Heathens Fixtures & Results – 2010 
 

Apr   7 USA Dream Team  Home (PB) Challenge Lost 40 50 
 13 Buxton Hitmen  Home (MG) Nat. Lge Won 49 41 

16 Scunthorpe Saints  Away  KOC 2  Lost 44 46 
18 Buxton Hitmen  Away  Nat. Lge Lost 45 47 
27 Scunthorpe Saints  Home (MG) KOC 2  Won 60 32 

May   1 Rye House Cobras  Away  Nat. Lge Lost 44 46 
   3 Scunthorpe Saints  Away  Nat. Lge Won 47 43 
 11 Mildenhall Fen Tigers  Home (MG) Nat. Lge Lost 44 46 
 25 Bournemouth Buccaneers Home (MG) Nat. Lge Won 51 41 
 31 Newport Hornets  Away  Nat. Lge Lost 34 59 
Jun   6 National League Fours Mildenhall 4TT  Abandoned - Rain 
   9 Plymouth Devils  Home (PB) Nat. Lge Postponed - Rain 
 11 Plymouth Devils  Away  Nat. Lge Lost 43 49 
 25 Weymouth Wildcats  Away  Nat. Lge Won 53 39 
 29 Kings Lynn Young Stars Home (MG) Nat. Lge Won 63 32 
Jul 13 Golden Hammer  Home (MG) Individual Postponed - Rain 
 18 Kings Lynn Young Stars Away  Nat. Lge Won 49 41 
 21 Isle Of Wight Islanders Home (PB) Nat. Lge Won 60 33 
 27 Scunthorpe Saints  Home (MG) Nat. Lge Won 62 32 
Aug   7 National League Pairs  Newport Pairs  Plymouth 
 10 Isle Of Wight Islanders Away  Nat. Lge Postponed - Rain 
 11 Bournemouth Buccaneers Away  Nat. Lge Lost 45 50 
 17 Rye House Cobras  Home (MG) Nat. Lge Won 67 26 
 25 Weymouth Wildcats  Home (PB) Nat. Lge Postponed - Rain 
 31 Newport Hornets  Home (MG) Nat. Lge Won 58 33 
Sep   2 Isle Of Wight Islanders Away  Nat. Lge Won 49 44 
   8 Plymouth Devils  Home (PB) Nat. Lge Won 54 41 
 14 Buxton Hitmen  Home (MG) KOC SF Lost 43 47 
 19 Buxton Hitmen  Away  KOC SF Postponed - Rain 
 22 Weymouth Wildcats  Home (PB) Nat. Lge Won 65 27 
 28 Golden Hammer  Home (MG) Individual Simon Lambert 
Oct   2 National League Fours Rye House 4TT  Postponed - Rain 
   3 National League Riders Rye House Individual Postponed - Rain 
   5 Buxton Hitmen  Home (MG) NL Play Off Lost 40 50 
 10 Buxton Hitmen  Away  KOC SF Won 48 45 
 16 National League Fours Rye House 4TT  Postponed – Rain 
 16 National League Riders Re House Individual Postponed – Rain 
 17 Buxton Hitmen  Away  NL Play Off Lost 43 49 
 19 Stoke Potters   Home (MG) Staffs Cup Postponed – Rain 
 23 Stoke Potters   Away  Staffs Cup Postponed – Rain 
 30 National League Riders Rye House Individual Lee Smart 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Legend: rr – Rerun, F – Fell, FX – Fell Excluded, FN – Fell Replaced In Rerun, R – Retired, 
X2 – Excluded 2 Minutes, XT – Excluded Tape Touching, MF – Machine Failure, R/R – Rider 
Replacement, r/s – Reserve Substitution, t/r – Tactical Ride, t/s – Tactical Substitution.



 

 

Wednesday 7th April 2010 – 7.30pm              Perry Barr Stadium, Birmingham 
 

Dudley Heathens 40 – USA Dream Team 50 (Challenge) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 2’ 2 2 1   13 1 
2. Ashley Morris X2 1 0 3 0      4 
3. Richard Franklin 0 3 3 1 2 0     9 
4. Jake Anderson (G) 1 1 0 3       5 
5. Ben Taylor  FX          0 
6. James Sarjeant 0 3 MF MF       3 
7. Tom Perry  2’ 1 1 1’ 1’      6 3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
USA Dream Team 
1. Kenny Ingalls 2 0 3 3       8 
2. Gino Manzares 1’ 2 3 0       6 1 
3. Tyson Burmeister 2’ 2 1 3       8 1 
4. Tim Gomez  3 1’ 0 2       6 1 
5. Eddie Castro (C) 2’ 2 3 1 2’    10 2 
6. Josh Abbott  0 0 2’ 0       2 1 
7. Austin Novratil 1 3 2’ 1’ 3    10 2 
Team Manager: Laurence Rogers 
SCB Referee: Jim Lawrence 
 
Ht1 Smart, Ingalls, Manzares, Sarjeant   60.5   3   3   3   3 
Ht2 Sarjeant, Perry, Novratil, Abbott    61.9   5   1   8   4 
Ht3 Gomez, Burmeister, Anderson, Franklin  [xt 15m] [rr] 62.3   1   5   9   9 
Ht4 Novratil, Castro, Perry, Taylor [fx] [rr]   61.6   1   5 10 14 
Ht5 Franklin, Manzares, Anderson, Ingalls   61.9   4   2 14 16 
Ht6 Smart, Castro, Morris, Abbott [fr]   61.8   4   2 18 18 
Ht7 Franklin, Burmeister, Gomez, Sarjeant [mf]  61.4   3   3 21 21 
Ht8 Manzares, Novratil, Perry, Morris   61.9   1   5 22 26 
Ht9 Castro, Abbott, Franklin, Anderson [fr]   61.9   1   5 23 31 
Ht10 Morris, Smart, Burmeister, Gomez   62.1   5   1 28 32 
Ht11 Ingalls, Smart, Perry, Manzares   61.6   3   3 31 35 
Ht12 Burmeister, Franklin, Perry, Abbott   63.1   3   3 34 38 
Ht13 Ingalls, Smart, Castro, Morris    61.3   2   4 36 42 
Ht14 Anderson, Gomez, Novratil, Sarjeant [mf]  62.6   3   3 39 45 
Ht15 Novratil, Castro, Smart, Franklin   62.2   1   5 40 50 
 
Programme Changes 
Ht1 r/s Sarjeant for Morris [x2], Ht7 Franklin for Taylor, Ht11 r/s Perry for Sarjeant, Smart for Taylor, 
Ht13 Morris for Taylor. (Note- Ben Taylor withdrew from meeting after heat 4 with wrist ligament 
injury. Team managers agreed that Dudley could use any rider to take his remaining rides) 
 
 
 
  



 

 

Tuesday 13th April 2010 – 7.30pm        Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 49 – Buxton Hitmen 41 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 2’ 2 3 3 3    13 1 
2. Ashley Morris 3 1’ 1 0       5 1 
3. Richard Franklin 2 1’ 2 3       8 1 
4. Jake Anderson FX 2 0        2 
5. Jon Armstrong 2 2 MF 1       5 
6. James Sarjeant 2’ 1’ 1 2       6 2 
7. Tom Perry  3 1’ 3 2’ 1’ 0   10 3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Buxton Hitmen 
1. Craig Cook  1 3 3 EF 2      9 
2. James McBain 0 FN         0 
3. Lewis Dallaway 1 0 1 X2       2 
4. Charles Wright 3 3 2 3     11 
5. Adam Allott (C) 3 3 1 2 1’    10 1 
6. Robert Branford 0 0 0 0 1’      1 1 
7. Nick Morris  1 MF 2 3 2’ F 0    8 1 
Team Manager: Jack Lee 
SCB Referee: Tony Steele 
 
Ht1 A Morris, Smart, Cook, McBain    57.86   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Perry, Sarjeant, N Morris, Branford   59.70   5   1 10   2 
Ht3 Wright, Franklin, Dallaway, Anderson [fx] [rr]  60.02   2   4 12   6 
Ht4 Allott, Armstrong, Perry, N Morris [mf]   58.39   3   3 15   9 
Ht5 Cook, Anderson, Franklin, Branford [rr]   58.77   3   3 18 12 
Ht6 Allott, Smart, A Morris, Branford   58.03   3   3 21 15 
Ht7 Wright, Armstrong, Sarjeant, Dallaway   59.80   3   3 24 18 
Ht8 Perry, N Morris, A Morris, Branford   59.94   4   2 28 20 
Ht9 N Morris, Franklin, Allott [xt 15m], Anderson [rr] 59.47   2   4 30 24 
Ht10 Smart, Wright [xt 15m], Branford, A Morris  58.76   3   3 33 27 
Ht11 Cook, N Morris, Sarjeant, Armstrong [mf]  58.49   1   5 34 32 
Ht12 Franklin, Perry, Dallaway, N Morris [f]   59.57   5   1 39 33 
Ht13 Smart, Allott, Armstrong, Cook [mf]   58.64   4   2 43 35 
Ht14 Wright, Sarjeant, Perry, N Morris   59.40   3   3 46 38 
Ht15 Smart, Cook, Allott, Perry    58.58   3   3 49 41 
 
Programme Changes 
Ht5 r/s Branford for McBain, Ht 8 r/s Branford for McBain, Ht9 r/s N Morris for Branford, Ht10 r/s 
Branford for Dallaway [x2], Ht11 r/s N Morris for McBain, Ht12 r/s N Morris for Branford, Ht14 r/s 
Perry for Anderson. 



 

 

Friday 16th April 2010 – 7.30pm                      Eddie Wright Raceway, Scunthorpe 
 

Scunthorpe Saints 46 - Dudley Heathens 44 (NL Knockout Cup 2nd Rnd) 
 

Scunthorpe Saints 
1. Benji Compton  2’ 2 2 3 2’    11 2 
2. Adam Wrathall (C) 3 0 3 1’       7 1 
3. Gareth Isherwood 0 0 0        0 
4. Gary Irving  3 3 3 2 3    14 
5. Scott Richardson FX 0 1’ 0       1 1 
6. Luke Chessell 3 1 1 2 1’      8 1 
7. Ashley Birks 2’ 2 MF 1       5 1 
Team Manager: Stuart Parnaby 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 1 2 3 1’       7 1 
2. Ashley Morris FX 1’ 2’ 2 0      5 2 
3. Richard Franklin          R/R 
4. Jake Anderson 2 3 3 3 3 1   15 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 3 2 2 0    10 
6. James Sarjeant 0 1’ 1 0       2 1 
7. Tom Perry  1 1 1’ 0 2’ 0     5 2 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Michael Breckon 
 
Ht1 Wrathall, Compton, Smart, Morris [fx]   Awdd   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Chessell, Birks, Perry, Sarjaent    60.78   5   1 10   2 
Ht3 Irving, Anderson, Sarjeant, Isherwood   59.53   3   3 13   5 
Ht4 Armstrong, Birks, Perry, Richardson [fx] [rr]  59.95   2   4 15   9 
Ht5 Irving, Smart, Morris, Isherwood   58.98   3   3 18 12 
Ht6 Armstrong, Compton, Sarjeant, Wrathall  59.95   2   4 20 16 
Ht7 Anderson, Morris, Chessell, Richardson [rr]  59.59   1   5 21 21 
Ht8 Wrathall, Morris, Perry, Birks [mf]   60.45   3   3 24 24 
Ht9 Irving, Armstrong, Chessell, Sarjeant   60.07   4   2 28 26 
Ht10 Anderson, Compton, Wrathall, Perry   59.98   3   3 31 29 
Ht11Smart, Chessell, Richardson, Morris   60.28   3   3 34 32 
Ht12 Anderson, Perry, Birks, Isherwood   59.82   1   5 35 37 
Ht13 Compton, Armstrong, Smart, Richardson  59.38   3   3 38 40 
Ht14 Anderson, Irving, Chessell, Perry   59.81   3   3 41 43 
Ht15 Irving, Compton, Anderson, Armstrong  60.32   5   1 46 44 
 
Programme Changes 
Ht3 r/r Sarjeant for Franklin, Ht7 r/r Morris for Franklin, Ht9 r/s Chessell for Isherwood, Ht10 r/r 
Perry for Franklin, Ht12 r/r Anderson for Franklin, r/s Perry for Sarjeant [x2],  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Sunday 18th April 2010 – 3.00pm                   Buxton Speedway Stadium, Buxton 
 

Buxton Hitmen 47 - Dudley Heathens 45 (National League) 
 

Buxton Hitmen 
1. Tony Atkin (G) 2’ 3 2 3 1    11 1 
2. Lewis Dallaway 3 1 3 FX       7 
3. James McBain 1’ 1’ 2 0       4 2 
4. Charles Wright 2 2 1’ R       5 1 
5. Adam Allott  (C) 2 0 3 1 0      6 
6. Robert Branford 2’ 2 1 F       5 1 
7. Nick Morris  3 1’ 2’ 3       9 2 
Team Manager: Jack Lee 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 1 3 2 2 3    11 
2. Ashley Morris 0 XT 1 0       1 
3. Richard Franklin 0 1 1 2       4 
4. Jake Anderson 3 6 3 3 2’    17 1 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 2 3 0       8 
6. James Sarjeant FX FX 0 0 1’ 2’     3 2 
7. Darryl Ritchings 1 0 0        1 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Chris Gay 
 
Ht1 Dallaway, Atkin, Smart, A Morris   58.1   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 N Morris, Branford [xt 15m], Ritchings, Sarjeant [fx] [rr] Awdd   5   1 10   2 
Ht3 Anderson, Wright, McBain, Franklin   57.0   3   3 13   5 
Ht4 Armstrong, Allott, N Morris, Ritchings   57.3   3   3 16   8 
Ht5 Smart, Wright, McBain, Sarjeant [fx] [rr]  Awdd   3   3 19 11 
Ht6 Atkin, Armstrong, Dallaway, Ritchings   56.5   4   2 23 13 
Ht7 Anderson [tr], Branford, Franklin, Allott [xt 15m] 56.5   2   7 25 20 
Ht8 Dallaway, N Morris, A Morris, Sarjeant   58.4   5   1 30 21 
Ht9 Armstrong, McBain, Wright, Sarjeant   58.6   3   3 33 24 
Ht10 Anderson, Atkin, Franklin, Dallaway [fx] [rr]  56.2   2   4 35 28 
Ht11 Allott, Smart, Branford, A Morris    54.9   4   2 39 30 
Ht12 N Morris, Franklin, Sarjeant, McBain   57.7   3   3 42 33 
Ht13 Atkin, Smart, Allott, Armstrong   55.2   4   2 46 35 
Ht14 Anderson, Sarjeant, Branford [f], Wright [r]  56.3   0   5 46 40 
Ht15 Smart, Anderson, Atkin, Allott    57.3   1   5 47 45 
 
Programme Changes 
Ht5 r/s Sarjeant for A Morris [xt], Ht6 r/s Ritchings for Sarjeant, Ht8 r/s Sarjeant for Ritchings, Ht14 
r/s Sarjeant for Ritchings. 
 
 



 

 

Tuesday 27th April 2010 – 7.30pm        Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 60 – Scunthorpe Saints 32 (NL Knockout Cup 2nd Rnd) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 3 3 3    15 
2. Ashley Morris 1 2’ 3 2’       8 2 
3. Richard Franklin 2’ 2 2’ 3 2’    11 3 
4. Jake Anderson 3 0 3 3       9 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 3 3 1     10 
6. James Sarjeant 1 1 1 0       3 
7. Tom Perry  F 1 1 2’       4 1 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Scunthorpe Saints 
1. Benji Compton 2 3 4 2 1    12 
2. Luke Chessell         R/R 
3. Adam Wrathall (C) 1 0 1 FX 1      3 
4. Gary Irving  0 1 2 0 1’ 0     4 1 
5. Leigh Boujous 0 0 0        0 
6. Steven Worrall 3 1 2 1 0 0 2    9 
7. Ashley Birks 0 2’ 2 F       4 1 
Team Manager: Stuart Parnaby 
SCB Referee: Margaret Vardy 
 
Ht1 Smart, Compton, Morris, Birks    57.86   4   2   4   2 
Ht2 Worrall, Birks, Sarjeant, Perry [f]   61.96   1   5   5   7 
Ht3 Anderson, Franklin, Wrathall, Irving   59.02   5   1 10   8 
Ht4 Armstrong, Birks, Perry, Boujous   60.09   4   2 14 10 
Ht5 Compton, Franklin, Irving [fr], Anderson [fr]  60.21   2   4 16 14 
Ht6 Smart, Morris, Worrall, Boujous    58.58   5   1 21 15 
Ht7 Armstrong, Irving, Sarjeant, Wrathall   59.17   4   2 25 17 
Ht8 Morris, Worrall, Perry, Birks [f]    60.09   4   2 29 19 
Ht9 Anderson, Franklin, Worrall [tr], Boujous  60.14   5   1 34 20 
Ht10 Smart, Morris, Wrathall, Irving    59.02   5   1 39 21 
Ht11 Armstrong, Compton [tr], Sarjeant, Wrathall [fx] [rr] 59.01   4   4 43 25 
Ht12 Franklin, Perry, Wrathall, Worrall   59.57   5   1 48 26 
Ht13 Smart, Compton, Armstrong, Worrall   59.13   4   2 52 28 
Ht14 Anderson, Worrall, Irving, Sarjeant   60.12   3   3 55 31 
Ht15 Smart, Franklin, Compton, Irving   60.22   5   1 60 32 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r Birks for Chessell, Ht5 r/r Irving for Chessell, Ht8 r/r Worrall for Chessell, Ht11 r/r Wrathall 
for Chessell, Ht13 r/s Worrall for Boujous. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Saturday 1st May 2010 – 7.00pm                   Rye House Stadium, Hoddesden 
 

Rye House Cobras 46 - Dudley Heathens 44 (National League) 
 

Rye House Cobras 
1. Jamie Smith 2 3 3 2 3    13 
2. Ben Morley  1’ EF 3 1       5 1 
3. David Mason (C) 1 1’ 1        3 1 
4. Lee Strudwick 3 2 R 1’       6 1 
5. Kyle Hughes 0 1 2 1’       4 1 
6. Shane Hazelden 1 0 2        3 
7. Marc Owen  3 3 2’ 1’ 0 2 1  12 2 
Team Manager:  
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 FX 3 2    11 
2. Ashley Morris 0 0 0        0 
3. Richard Franklin 2 2’ 0 3       7 1 
4. Jake Anderson F 3 2 3 0      8 
5. Jon Armstrong 2 1’ 3 0       6 1 
6. James Sarjeant 2 2 1 1       6 
7. Tom Perry  0 1’ 2’ 3 F      6 2 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Dan Holt 
 
Ht1 Smart, Smith, Morley, Morris [rr]   57.9   3   3   3   3 
Ht2 Owen, Sarjeant, Hazelden, Perry    58.5   4   2   7   5 
Ht3 Strudwick, Franklin, Mason, Anderson [f] [rr]  58.0   4   2 11   7 
Ht4 Owen, Armstrong, Perry, Hughes   58.3   3   3 14 10 
Ht5 Smart, Strudwick, Mason, Morris   58.2   3   3 17 13 
Ht6 Smith, Sarjeant, Armstrong [xt 15m], Morley [ef] [rr] 59.6   3   3 20 16 
Ht7 Anderson, Franklin, Hughes, Hazelden   59.5   1   5 21 21 
Ht8 Morley, Owen, Sarjeant, Morris    60.0   5   1 26 22 
Ht9 Armstrong, Perry, Mason, Strudwick [r]   61.8   1   5 27 27 
Ht10 Smith, Anderson, Morley, Franklin   60.7   4   2 31 29 
Ht11 Perry, Hughes, Owen, Smart [fx] [rr]   61.5   3   3 34 32 
Ht12 Franklin, Hazelden, Sarjeant, Owen   61.3   2   4 36 36 
Ht13 Smart, Smith, Hughes, Armstrong   60.1   3   3 39 39 
Ht14 Anderson, Owen, Strudwick, Perry [f]   60.4   3   3 42 42 
Ht15 Smith, Smart, Owen, Anderson   63.0   4   2 46 44  
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht8 r/s Sarjeant for Perry, Ht9 r/s Perry for Sarjeant, Ht11 r/s Perry for Morris, r/s Owen for 
Hazelden Ht12 r/s Hazelden for Mason, Ht14 r/s Owen for Hazelden 
 
 



 

 

 
Monday 3rd May 2010 – 8.30pm                      Eddie Wright Raceway, Scunthorpe 

 
Scunthorpe Saints 43 - Dudley Heathens 47 (National League) 

 
Scunthorpe Saints 
1. Benji Compton 2 2 0 2       6 
2. Leigh Boujous 1’ 0 1’        2 2 
3. Gary Beaton 1’ 1 3 2’ 1      8 2 
4. Gary Irving  2 3 1 2 FX      8 
5. Jon Bethell  0 1 2’ 1’       4 2 
6. Steven Worrall 2 0 3 0       5 
7. Adam Wrathall (C) 1’ 2 2 2 3    10 1 
Team Manager: Stuart Parnaby 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 EF 1 0       4 
2. Ashley Morris XT 2 3 0       5 
3. Richard Franklin 0 2’ 1 1       4 1 
4. Jake Anderson 3 3 3 3 3    15 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 3 2 3 2’    13 1 
6. James Sarjeant R 0 1 0       1 
7. Tom Perry  3 1 R 0 1      5 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: David Clark 
 
Ht1 Smart, Compton, Boujous, Sarjeant [r] [rr]  60.51   3   3   3   3 
Ht2 Perry, Worrall, Wrathall, Sarjeant   60.70   3   3   6   6 
Ht3 Anderson, Irving, Beaton, Franklin   59.70   3   3   9   9 
Ht4 Armstrong, Wrathall, Perry, Bethell   60.12   2   4 11 13 
Ht5 Irving, Morris, Beaton, Smart [ef]   58.69   4   2 15 15 
Ht6 Armstrong, Compton, Sarjeant, Boujous  59.24   2   4 17 19 
Ht7 Anderson, Franklin, Bethell, Worrall   59.31   1   5 18 24 
Ht8 Morris, Wrathall, Boujous, Perry [r]   60.36   3   3 21 27 
Ht9 Beaton, Armstrong, Irving, Perry   59.43   4   2 25 29 
Ht10 Anderson, Wrathall, Franklin, Compton  58.73   2   4 27 33 
Ht11 Worrall, Bethell, Smart, Morris    60.14   5   1 32 34 
Ht12 Wrathall, Beaton, Franklin, Sarjeant   59.50   5   1 37 35 
Ht13 Armstrong, Compton, Bethell, Smart   58.21   3   3 40 38 
Ht14 Anderson, Irving, Perry, Worrall   58.34   2   4 42 42 
Ht15 Anderson, Armstrong, Beaton, Irving [fx] [rr]  58.54   1   5 43 47 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/s Sarjeant for Morris [xt], Ht9 r/s Perry for Sarjeant, Ht10 r/s Wrathall for Boujous,  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Tuesday 11th May 2010 – 7.30pm        Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 44 – Mildenhall Fen Tigers 46 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 3 3 MF    12 
2. Ashley Morris FX F MF        0 
3. Richard Franklin 3 0 2 3       8 
4. Jake Anderson 2’ 2 1’ 3 2    10 2 
5. Jon Armstrong 2 2 1 MF       5 
6. James Sarjeant 1’ 1’ 0        2 2 
7. Tom Perry  2 1’ 1 0 2’ 1     7 2 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Mildenhall Fen Tigers 
1. Jerran Hart  2 3 3 2 1    11 
2. Oliver Rayson 1’ 1 2’ 2’       6 3 
3. Matt Bates  0 MF 2 0       2 
4. Luke Priest  1 3 1’ 0       5 1 
5. Barrie Evans (C) 3 2 3 1’ 3    12 1 
6. Joe Jacobs  3 1’ 3 1 2    10 1 
7. Nick Laurence 0 0 0        0 
Team Manager: John Adams 
SCB Referee: Darren Hartley 
 
Ht1 Smart, Hart, Rayson, Morris [fx] [rr]   57.79   3   3   3   3 
Ht2 Jacobs, Perry, Sarjeant, Laurence   60.37   3   3   6   6 
Ht3 Franklin, Anderson, Priest, Bates [fr]   60.07   5   1 11   7 
Ht4 Evans, Armstrong, Perry, Laurence   60.88   3   3 14 10 
Ht5 Hart, Anderson, Rayson, Franklin   59.43   2   4 16 14 
Ht6 Smart, Evans, Jacobs, Morris [f]    59.46   3   3 19 17 
Ht7 Priest, Armstrong, Sarjeant, Bates [mf]   60.08   3   3 22 20 
Ht8 Jacobs, Rayson, Perry, Morris [mf]   60.03   1   5 23 25 
Ht9 Evans, Franklin, Anderson, Laurence   60.27   3   3 26 28 
Ht10 Smart, Bates, Priest, Sarjeant [fr]   59.64   3   3 29 31 
Ht11 Hart, Rayson, Armstrong, Perry [fr]   59.43   1   5 30 36 
Ht12 Franklin, Perry, Jacobs, Bates    60.83   5   1 35 37 
Ht13 Smart, Hart, Evans, Armstrong [mf]   59.40   3   3 38 40 
Ht14 Anderson, Jacobs, Perry, Priest   60.22   4   2 42 42 
Ht15 Evans, Anderson, Hart, Smart [mf]   59.70   2   4 44 46  
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht8 r/s Jacobs for Laurence, Ht9 r/s Laurence for Jacobs, Ht10 r/s Sarjeant for Morris, Ht11 r/s 
Perry for Sarjeant, Ht14 r/s Perry for Sarjeant, r/s Jacobs for Laurence. 
 



 

 

Tuesday 25th May 2010 – 7.30pm        Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 49 – Bournemouth Buccaneers 41 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 2’ EF 3 3    11 1 
2. Ashley Morris 2’ 3 1 3       9 1 
3. Richard Franklin 1 3 2 2’       8 1 
4. Jake Anderson FX 0 FX 1’       1 1 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 2 2 1 1      9 
6. James Sarjeant 1 0 F        1 
7. Tom Perry  3 1 3 3 2    12 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Bournemouth Buccaneers  
1. Chris Mills  0 1’ 3 2 2      8 1 
2. Aaron Baseby 1 F 1        2 
3. Daniel Halsey 3 1 2 R       6 
4. Mark Baseby (C) 2’ 3 FX 6 0    11 1 
5. Karl Mason  2 1 1        4 
6. Kyle Howarth 2 2 0 2 3 1 F  10 
7. John Resch  0 0 0        0 
Team Manager: Garry May 
SCB Referee: Dave Watters 
 
Ht1 Smart, Morris, A Baseby, Mills [fr]   59.06   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Perry, Howarth, Sarjeant, Resch    60.08   4   2   9   3 
Ht3 Halsey, M Baseby, Franklin, Anderson [fx] [rr]  60.52   1   5 10   8 
Ht4 Armstrong, Mason, Perry, Resch [fr]   60.83   4   2 14 10 
Ht5 Franklin, Howarth, Mills, Anderson   60.15   3   3 17 13 
Ht6 Morris, Smart [x2 15m], Mason, Howarth  59.97   5   1 22 14 
Ht7 M Baseby, Armstrong, Halsey, Sarjeant   59.08   2   4 24 18 
Ht8 Perry, Howarth, Morris, A Baseby [f]   59.97   4   2 28 20 
Ht9 Howarth, Franklin, Mason, Anderson [f]   60.69   2   4 30 24 
Ht10 Morris, Halsey, Smart [ef], M Baseby [fx] [rr]  60.00   3   2 33 26 
Ht11 Mills, Armstrong, A Baseby, Sarjeant [f]  59.43   2   4 35 30 
Ht12 Perry, Franklin, Howarth, Halsey [r]   60.55   5   1 40 31 
Ht13 Smart, Mills, Armstrong, Resch   59.06   4   2 44 33 
Ht14 M Baseby [tr], Perry, Anderson, Howarth [f]  61.09   3   6 47 39 
Ht15 Smart, Mills, Armstrong, M Baseby   59.13   4   2 51 41 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht5 r/s Howarth for A Baseby, Ht8 r/s Howarth for Resch, Ht13 r/s Resch for Mason, Ht14 r/s Perry 
for Sarjeant, r/s Howarth for Resch. 
 



 

 

Monday 31st May 2010 – 2.30pm                        Hayley Stadium, Newport 
 

Newport Hornets 59 - Dudley Heathens 34 (National League) 
 

Newport Hornets 
1. Tony Atkin (C) 3 1 3 2       9 
2. Mark Jones  1 3 3 2’ 1’    10 2 
3. Todd Kurtz  2’ 2 2’ 3       9 2 
4. Tim Webster 3 1’ 3 3 2    12 1 
5. Kyle Newman 3 3 2 1’       9 1 
6. Tom Young  1 2’ 1’ 1       5 2 
7. James White-Williams3 0 2’ 0       5 1 
Team Manager: Kevin Brown & Del Rowe 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 2 3 6 3 3    17 
2. Ashley Morris 0 0 2 FX 0      2 
3. Richard Franklin 1 1 1 1 1’      5 1 
4. Jake Anderson 0 1’ F 0 2      3 1 
5. Jon Armstrong         R/R 
6. James Sarjeant 0 0 0        0 
7. Tom Perry  2 2 1 2 FX EF 0    7 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Margaret Vardy 
 
Ht1 Atkin, Smart, Jones, Morris    62.12   4   2   4   2 
Ht2 White-Williams, Perry, Young, Sarjeant   62.08   4   2   8   4 
Ht3 Webster, Kurtz, Franklin, Anderson   62.47   5   1 13   5 
Ht4 Newman, Perry, Anderson, White-Williams  61.06   3   3 16   8 
Ht5 Smart, Kurtz, Webster, Morris    61.57   3   3 19 11 
Ht6 Jones, Morris, Atkin, Sarjeant    62.37   4   2 23 13 
Ht7 Newman, Young, Franklin, Anderson [f]   62.20   5   1 28 14 
Ht8 Jones, White-Williams, Perry [tr], Morris [fx] [rr] 61.68   5   1 33 15 
Ht9 Webster, Kurtz, Franklin, Sarjeant   61.12   5   1 38 16 
Ht10 Atkin, Jones, Franklin, Anderson   62.00   5   1 43 17 
Ht11 Smart [tr], Newman, Young, Morris   60.45   3   6 46 23 
Ht12 Kurtz, Perry, Franklin, White-Williams   63.41   3   3 49 26 
Ht13 Smart, Atkin, Newman, Perry [fx]   Awd’d   3   3 52 29 
Ht14 Webster, Anderson, Young, Perry [ef]   62.13   4   2 56 31 
Ht15 Smart, Webster, Jones, Perry    61.94   3   3 59 34 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht4 r/r Anderson for Armstrong, Ht6 r/r Morris for Armstrong, Ht9 r/r Franklin for Armstrong, Ht 12 
r/s Perry for Sarjeant, Ht13 r/r Perry for Armstrong. 
 
 



 

 

Sunday 6th June 2010 – 5.00pm    West Row Stadium, Mildenhall 
 

Isle Of Wight 9 – Rye House 10 – Dudley 11 – Kings Lynn 6 
National League Fours – Semi Final 1 – (Abandoned Due To Rain) 

 
Isle Of Wight Islanders          9 
1. Danny Warwick 1 3          4 
2. Ben Hopwood 2          2 
3. Tom Hill  F          0 
4. Dean Felton 3 0         3 
Team Manager: Kevin Shepherd 
 
Rye House Cobras         10 
1. Tom Stokes  0 0         0 
2. Jamie Smith 3 3         6 
3. Kyle Hughes 3          3 
4. Ben Morley  1          1 
Team Manager: John Sampford 
 
Dudley Heathens         11 
1. Richard Franklin 1 2         3 
2. Lee Smart (C) 3 2         5 
3. Jake Anderson 1          1 
4. Jon Armstrong 2          2 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Kings Lynn Young Stars          6 
1. Scott Campos 2 1         3 
2. Cal McDade  2          2 
3. Adam Lowe  0          0 
4. Jake Knight  0 1         1 
Team Manager: Dale Allitt 
SCB Referee: Margaret Vardy 
 
         IOW Rye Dud KL 
Ht1 Smart, Campos, Morley, Hill [f]    51.9   0   1   3   2 
Ht2 Felton, McDade, Anderson, Stokes   53.2   3   1   4   4 
Ht3 Smith, Armstrong, Warwick, Lowe   52.8   4   4   6   4 
Ht4 Hughes, Hopwood, Franklin, Knight   52.6   6   7   7   4 
Ht5 Warwick, Franklin, Campos, Stokes   53.0   9   7   9   5 
Ht6 Smith, Smart, Knight, Felton    53.4   9 10 11   6 
 



 

 

Friday 11th June 2010 – 7.30pm                            Bonniface Arena, Plymouth 
 

Plymouth Devils 49 - Dudley Heathens 43 (National League) 
 

Plymouth Devils 
1. Seemond Stephens 3 3 3 0 3    12 
2. Matt Bates  2’ 1 0 1       4 1 
3. Paul Starke  2’ 3 R 3       8 1 
4. Lee Smethills 3 0 1 1’       5 1 
5. Mark Simmonds 3 3 2 2 2’    12 1 
6. David Gough 3 0 1’ 2       6 1 
7. Jamie Pickard R R 1 1       2 
Team Manager: Gary Spiller 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 1 2 3 3 1    10 
2. Ashley Morris 0 1’ 2’ 0       3 2 
3. Richard Franklin 1 1’ 0 0       2 1 
4. Jake Anderson 0 2 2 3       7 
5. Jon Armstrong 2 2 3 1 0      8 
6. Darryl Ritchings F          0 
7. Tom Perry  2 1’ 0 6 2’ 2 0  13 2 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Christina Turnbull 
 
Ht1 Stephens, Bates, Smart, Morris    50.41*   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Gough, Perry, Ritchings [f], Pickard [r]   56.40   3   2   8   3 
Ht3 Smethills, Starke, Franklin, Anderson   52.10   5   1 13   4 
Ht4 Simmonds, Armstrong, Perry, Pickard [r]  52.25   3   3 16   7 
Ht5 Starke, Smart, Morris, Smethills   51.13   3   3 19 10 
Ht6 Stephens, Armstrong, Bates, Perry   51.67   4   2 23 12 
Ht7 Simmonds, Anderson, Franklin, Gough   52.10   3   3 26 15 
Ht8 Perry [tr], Morris, Pickard, Bates    52.53   1   8 27 23 
Ht9 Armstrong, Perry, Smethills, Starke [r]   52.59   1   5 28 28 
Ht10 Stephens, Anderson, Bates, Franklin   52.68   4   2 32 30 
Ht11 Smart, Simmonds, Gough, Morris   52.82   3   3 35 33 
Ht12 Starke, Perry, Pickard, Franklin   53.00   4   2 39 35 
Ht13 Smart, Simmonds, Armstrong, Stephens  51.00   2   4 41 39 
Ht14 Anderson, Gough, Smethills, Perry   53.00   3   3 44 42 
Ht15 Stephens, Simmonds, Smart, Armstrong  52.31   5   1 49 43 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht6 r/s Perry for Ritchings, Ht9 r/s Perry for Ritchings, Ht12 r/s Perry for Ritchings 
 
 
 



 

 

Friday 25th June 2010 – 7.15pm                            Wessex Stadium, Weymouth 
 

Weymouth Wildcats 39 - Dudley Heathens 53 (National League) 
 

Weymouth Wildcats 
1. Byron Bekker 3 3 3 1 1    11 
2. Terry Day          R/R 
3. Tom Brown (C) 1’ 2 FX 2       5 1 
4. Gary Cottham 2 0 2’ 2 4 0   10 1 
5. James Cockle R 3 3 1 0      7 
6. Richard Andrews FX NS         0 
7. Luke Chessell 0 2 2 2’ 0 0 0    6 1 
8. Luke Wiltshire 0          0 
Team Manager: Phil Bartlett 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 2 3 3 2’ 3    13 1 
2. Michael Dyer 1’ 3 1 1’ 2’      8 3 
3. Richard Franklin         R/R 
4. Jake Anderson EX F 2 3       5 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 1 3 3 3 2’   15 1 
6. Ashley Morris 3 0 2 1 1’ 1 1    9 1 
7. Ross Walter (G) 1 1 1        3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Chris Durno 
 
Ht1 Bekker, Smart, Dyer, Chessell    52.8   3   3   3   3 
Ht2 Morris, Chessell, Walter, Andrews [fx] [rr]  54.0   2   4   5   7 
Ht3 Dyer, Cottham, Brown, Anderson [ex] [rr]  53.2   3   3   8 10 
Ht4 Armstrong, Chessell, Walter, Cockle [r]   55.1   2   4 10 14 
Ht5 Smart, Brown, Dyer, Cottham    52.3   2   4 12 18 
Ht6 Bekker, Cottham, Armstrong, Morris   53.7   5   1 17 19 
Ht7 Cockle, Chessell, Walter, Anderson [f]   54.8   5   1 22 20 
Ht8 Cockle, Morris, Dyer, Chessell    54.5   3   3 25 23 
Ht9 Armstrong, Cottham, Morris, Brown [fx [rr]  54.7   2   4 27 27 
Ht10 Bekker, Anderson, Morris, Wiltshire   53.7   3   3 30 30 
Ht11 Smart, Dyer, Cockle, Andrews [ns]   53.1   1   5 31 35 
Ht12 Armstrong, Brown, Morris, Chessell   53.1   2   4 33 39 
Ht13 Armstrong, Smart, Bekker, Cockle   53.3   1   5 34 44 
Ht14 Anderson, Cottham [tr], Morris, Chessell [rr]  53.6   4   4 38 48 
Ht15 Smart, Armstrong, Bekker, Cottham   52.9   1   5 39 53 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r Chessell for Day, Ht3 r/r Dyer for Franklin, Ht6 r/r Cottham for Day, Ht7 r/r Walter for 
Franklin, r/s Chessell for Andrews, Ht8 r/r Cockle for Day, r/s Morris for Walter, Ht10 r/r Wiltshire 
for Day, r/r Morris for Franklin, Ht12 r/r Armstrong for Franklin, Ht14 r/s Morris for Walter, r/s 
Chessell for Andrews. 
 



 

 

Tuesday 29th June 2010 – 7.30pm           Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 63 – Kings Lynn Young Stars 32 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 FX 3       9 
2. Michael Dyer 1 1 3 3       8 
3. Richard Franklin 3 2 3 2’ 0    10 1 
4. Jake Anderson 2’ 1’ EX 2’       5 3 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 3 3 2’ 3    14 1 
6. Ashley Morris 3 1 1 3       8 
7. Tom Perry  2’ 2’ 2’ 3       9 3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Kings Lynn Young Stars 
1. Simon Lambert (C) 2 6 2 1 2    13 
2. Cal McDade  0 0 1 FX       1 
3. Scott Campos 0 0 1’ 1       2 1 
4. Adam Lowe  1 2 2 1       6 
5. Darren Mallett 1 2 4 0 1’      8 1 
6. Lewis Kerr  1 0 1 0       2 
7. Jake Knight  0 0 0 0       0 
Team Manager: Dale Allitt 
SCB Referee: Darren Hartley 
 
Ht1 Smart, Lambert, Dyer, McDade    57.81   4   2   4   2 
Ht2 Morris, Perry, Kerr, Knight    60.58   5   1   9   3 
Ht3 Franklin, Anderson, Lowe, Campos   59.80   5   1 14   4 
Ht4 Armstrong, Perry, Mallett, Knight   58.60   5   1 19   5 
Ht5 Lambert [tr], Franklin, Anderson, McDade  59.03   3   6 22 11 
Ht6 Smart, Mallett, Dyer, Kerr    58.09   4   2 26 13 
Ht7 Armstrong, Lowe, Morris, Campos [rr]   59.03   4   2 30 15 
Ht8 Dyer, Perry, McDade, Knight    59.04   5   1 35 16 
Ht9 Franklin, Mallett [tr], Kerr, Anderson [ex]  60.47   3   5 38 21 
Ht10 Dyer, Lowe, Campos, Smart [fx] [rr]   59.09   3   3 41 24 
Ht11 Armstrong, Lambert, Morris, McDade [fx] [rr]  58.86   4   2 45 26 
Ht12 Perry, Franklin, Campos, Kerr    60.49   5   1 50 27 
Ht13 Smart, Armstrong, Lambert, Mallett   58.76   5   1 55 28 
Ht14 Morris, Anderson, Lowe, Knight   60.38   5   1 60 29 
Ht15 Armstrong, Lambert, Mallett, Franklin   59.34   3   3 63 32 
 
Programme Changes: 
None 
 
Note: Heat 9 Anderson won the race but was excluded for having a damaged silencer. 
 



 

 

Sunday 18th July 2010 – 7.00pm                     Norfolk Arena, Kings Lynn 
 

Kings Lynn Young Stars 41 - Dudley Heathens 49 (National League) 
 

Kings Lynn Young Stars 
1. Simon Lambert (C) 2 2 FX 0       4 
2. Scott Campos 0 0 3 2       5 
3. Cal McDade  1’ 2 2 3 1      9 1 
4. Adam Lowe  2 0 1’ 0       3 1 
5. Darren Mallett 2 3 3 1 0      9 
6. Lewis Kerr  2’ 2’         4 2 
7. Jake Knight  3 1’ 1 0 1 1     7 1 
Team Manager: Dale Allitt 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Byron Bekker (G) 3 3 1’ 3 3    13 1 
2. Michael Dyer 1 1 2 2       6 
3. Tom Perry  0 1 3 2       6 
4. Jake Anderson 3 FX 1 2’       6 1 
5. Jon Armstrong (C) 3 3 3 2’ 2’    13 2 
6. Ashley Morris 1 1 0 X2 3      5 
7. Richard Franklin 0 0 0 F       0 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Paul Carrington 
 
Ht1 Bekker, Lambert, Dyer, Campos    63.31   2   4   2   4 
Ht2 Knight, Kerr, Morris, Franklin    64.19   5   1   7   5 
Ht3 Anderson, Lowe, McDade, Perry [rr]   64.09   3   3 10   8 
Ht4 Armstrong, Mallett, Knight, Franklin   63.62   3   3 13 11 
Ht5 Bekker, McDade, Dyer, Lowe    64.56   2   4 15 15 
Ht6 Armstrong, Lambert, Morris, Campos   63.78   2   4 17 19 
Ht7 Mallett, Kerr, Perry, Anderson [fx]   Awd’d   5   1 22 20 
Ht8 Campos, Dyer, Knight, Morris    65.13   4   2 26 22 
Ht9 Armstrong, McDade, Lowe, Franklin   63.38   3   3 29 25 
Ht10 Perry, Campos, Anderson, Lambert [fx] [rr]  65.91   2   4 31 29 
Ht11 Mallett, Dyer, Bekker, Knight    64.59   3   3 34 32 
Ht12 McDade, Perry, Knight, Franklin [f]   66.81   4   2 38 34 
Ht13 Bekker, Armstrong, Mallett, Lambert   65.63   1   5 39 39 
Ht14 Morris, Anderson, Knight, Lowe   66.06   1   5 40 44 
Ht15 Bekker, Armstrong, McDade, Mallett   65.31   1   5 41 49  
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht8 r/s Morris for Franklin, Ht9 r/s Franklin for Morris, Ht11 r/s Knight for Kerr, Ht12 r/s Franklin 
for Morris [x2], Ht14 r/s Knight for Kerr. 
 



 

 

Wednesday 21st July 2010 – 7.30pm              Perry Barr Stadium, Birmingham 
 

Dudley Heathens 60 – Isle Of Wight Islanders 33 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 3 3 EF    12 
2. Michael Dyer 2’ 2’ 3 2’ 1    10 3 
3. Tom Perry  2 1’ 3 3       9 1 
4. Jake Anderson 0 2 1 3       6 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 3 3 2’     11 1 
6. Ashley Morris 2’ 2’ 0 1       5 2 
7. James Sarjeant (G) 3 2’ 2’ 0       7 2 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Isle Of Wight Islanders 
1. Nick Simmons (C) 1 6 2 1 2’    12 1 
2. Ricky Scarboro 0 0 0        0 
3. Brendan Johnson 1 FX 0 1’       2 1 
4. Danny Warwick 3 1 1 2 3    10 
5. Ben Hopwood 1 1 0 0       2 
6. Dean Felton 1 0 2 1’ 2      6 1 
7. Tom Hill  EF 0 1 0       1 
Team Manager: Chris Hunt 
SCB Referee: Tony Steele 
 
Ht1 Smart, Dyer, Simmons, Scarboro   59.7   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Sarjeant, Morris, Felton, Hill [ef]    62.8   5   1 10   2 
Ht3 Warwick, Perry, Johnson, Anderson [rr]   61.8   2   4 12   6 
Ht4 Armstrong, Sarjeant, Hopwood, Hill   61.9   5   1 17   7 
Ht5 Simmons [tr], Anderson, Perry, Scarboro  61.6   3   6 20 13 
Ht6 Smart, Dyer, Hopwood, Felton    61.2   5   1 25 14 
Ht7 Armstrong, Morris, Warwick, Johnson [fx] [rr]  62.5   5   1 30 15 
Ht8 Dyer, Sarjeant, Hill, Scarboro    62.5   5   1 35 16 
Ht9 Perry, Felton, Anderson, Hopwood [tr] [fr]  62.3   4   2 39 18 
Ht10 Smart, Dyer, Warwick, Johnson   62.0   5   1 44 19 
Ht11 Armstrong, Simmons, Felton, Morris   62.1   3   3 47 22 
Ht12 Perry, Felton, Johnson, Sarjeant   64.0   3   3 50 25 
Ht13 Smart, Armstrong, Simmons, Hopwood  61.9   5   1 55 26 
Ht14 Anderson, Warwick, Morris, Hill   62.9   4   2 59 28 
Ht15 Warwick, Simmons, Dyer, Smart [ef]   62.7   1   5 60 33 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht11 r/s Felton for Scarboro   
 



 

 

Tuesday 27th July 2010 – 7.30pm           Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 62 – Scunthorpe Saints 32 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 3 3     12  
2. Michael Dyer 2’ 1 3 2’       8 2 
3. Tom Perry  2’ 3 2’ 1’ 1’      9 4 
4. Jake Anderson 3 EX 3 2’       8 1 
5. Jon Armstrong 3 FX 3 2’ 2    10 1 
6. Ashley Morris 1’ 3 1 3       8 1 
7. Richard Franklin 2 1 2’ 2       7 1 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Scunthorpe Saints 
1. Mark Burrows 1 2 4 0       7 
2. Benji Compton         R/R 
3. Gary Beaton 0 1’ 1 0       2 1 
4. Gary Irving  1 2 0 FX       3 
5. Scott Richardson 0 0 1 1       2 
6. Steve Worrall 3 4 0 3 3    13 
7. Ashley Birks 0 2 1 1 0      4 
8. Richie Worrall (C) 0 1’ 0 0       1 1 
Team Manager: Stuart Parnaby 
SCB Referee: Chris Durno 
 
Ht1 Smart, Dyer, Burrows, R Worrall   57.49   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 S Worrall, Franklin, Morris, Birks   60.26   3   3   8   4 
Ht3 Anderson, Perry, Irving, Beaton [rr]   59.42   5   1 13   5 
Ht4 Armstrong, Birks, Franklin, Richardson  59.33   4   2 17   7 
Ht5 Perry, Burrows, R Worrall, Anderson [ex] [rr]  59.58   3   3 20 10 
Ht6 Smart, S Worrall [tr], Dyer, Richardson   58.07   4   4 24 14 
Ht7 Morris, Irving, Beaton, Armstrong [fx] [rr]  59.18   3   3 27 17 
Ht8 Dyer, Franklin, Birks, R Worrall    60.25   5   1 32 18 
Ht9 Anderson, Perry, Richardson, S Worrall   59.88   5   1 37 19 
Ht10 Smart, Dyer, Beaton, Irving    58.66   5   1 42 20 
Ht11 Armstrong, Burrows [tr], Morris, R Worrall  59.82   4   4 46 24 
Ht12 S Worrall, Franklin, Perry, Beaton   61.03   3   3 49 27 
Ht13 Smart, Armstrong, Richardson, Burrows [r]  60.31   5   1 54 28 
Ht14 Morris, Anderson, Birks, Irving [fx]   Awd’d   5   1 59 29 
Ht15 S Worrall, Armstrong, Perry, Birks   59.79   3   3 62 32 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r R Worrall for Compton, Ht 5 r/r R Worrall for Compton, Ht8 r/r R Worrall for Compton, Ht11 
r/r R Worrall for Compton 
 



 

 

Saturday 7th August 2010 – 2.30pm                          Queensway Meadows, Newport 
 

National League Pairs Championship 2010 
 

Group A 
Ply Nicki Glanz  4 4 4 2   14 24 
Ply Mark Simmonds 0 3 3 4   10  
New Tony Atkin  2 2 2 FX     6 19 
New Todd Kurtz  3 4 4 2   13 
Bou James Brundle X2 4 R 4     8 17 
Bou Kyle Howarth  4 0 2 3     9 
Dud Jake Anderson 2 2 3 4   11 16 
Dud Micky Dyer  3 0 R 2     5 
IOW Nick Simmons  3 0 3 3     9 14 
IOW Danny Warwick 2 3 0 FX     5 
 
Group B 
KL Simon Lambert 4 4 4 4   16 23 
KL Adam Lowe  3 0 2 2     7 
Bux Adam Allott  4 4 3 4   15 21 
Bux Robert Branford 3 3 0 0     6 
Wey Byron Bekker  4 2 0 2     8 20 
Wey James Cockle  3 3 3 3   12 
Scu Steve Worrall  0 2 4 4   10 17 
Scu Ashley Birks  2 F 2 3     7 
Rye Joe Jacobs  2 2 0 2     6   9 
Rye Shane Hazelden 0 0 3 0     3 
 
SCB Referee: Dave Watters 
 
Ht1 Howarth, Dyer, Anderson [fr], Brundle [x2]    61.31 
Ht2 Bekker, Cockle, Jacobs, Hazelden     61.36 
Ht3 Glanz, Kurtz, Atkin, Simmonds [rr]     59.58 
Ht4 Lambert, Lowe, Birks, Worrall      61.81 
Ht5 Brundle, Simmons, Warwick, Howarth     61.56 
Ht6 Allott, Branford, Jacobs, Hazelden [fr]     60.50 
Ht7 Glanz, Simmonds, Anderson, Dyer     61.06 
Ht8 Lambert, Cockle, Bekker, Lowe      61.28 
Ht9 Kurtz, Warwick, Atkin, Simmons     60.75 
Ht10 Allott, Branford, Worrall, Birks [f] [rr]     59.98 
Ht11 Glanz, Simmonds, Howarth, Brundle [r]    60.95 
Ht12 Lambert, Hazelden, Lowe, Jacobs     62.53 
Ht13 Kurtz, Anderson, Atkin, Dyer [r]     60.69 
Ht14 Worrall, Cockle, Birks, Bekker [fr]     61.97 
Ht15 Simmonds, Simmons, Glanz, Warwick     61.12 
Ht16 Lambert, Allott, Lowe, Branford     61.34 
Ht17 Brundle, Howarth, Kurtz, Atkin [fx] [rr]    62.02 
Ht18 Worrall, Birks, Jacobs, Hazelden     62.96 
Ht19 Allott, Cockle, Bekker, Branford     61.34 
Ht20 Anderson, Simmons, Dyer, Warwick [fx]    Awd’d 
Final Glanz, Simmonds, Lambert, Lowe     61.34 
 
Result: 1st Plymouth, 2nd Kings Lynn, 3rd Buxton. 
  



 

 

Wednesday 11th August 2010 – 9.00pm                    Poole Stadium, Poole 
 

Bournemouth Buccaneers 50 - Dudley Heathens 45 (National League) 
 

Bournemouth Buccaneers 
1. Jerran Hart  3 3 3 2 0    11 
2. Aaron Baseby (C) 0 1 0 1       2 
3. Kyle Howarth 2’ 0 2’ 2       6 2 
4. Mark Baseby 3 3 3 2 1    12 
5. James Brundle 3 3 2 1’       9 1 
6. James Sarjeant 3 2’ 1 1’ 1’      8 3 
7. Danny Stoneman 2’ 0 0        2 1 
Team Manager: Garry May & Neil Vatcher 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 2 4 3 3 2’    14 1 
2. Michael Dyer 1’ 1’ 3 1       6 2 
3. Tom Perry  FX 1’ FX 0       1 1 
4. Jake Anderson 1 2 2 6 3    14 
5. Barrie Evans 1 0 1 0       2 
6. Ashley Morris 1 2 2’ 3 0      8 1 
7. Richard Franklin 0 FX 0        0 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
ACU Referee: Peter Clarke 
 
Ht1 Hart, Smart, Dyer, A Baseby    61.45   3   3   3   3 
Ht2 Sarjeant, Stoneman, Morris, Franklin   61.35   5   1   8   4  
Ht3 M Baseby, Howarth, Anderson, Perry [fx]  Awd’d   5   1 13   5 
Ht4 Brundle, Sarjeant, Evans, Franklin [fx] [rr]  61.82   5   1 18   6 
Ht5 M Baseby, Smart [tr], Dyer, Howarth   61.14   3   5 21 11 
Ht6 Hart, Morris, A Baseby, Evans    62.55   4   2 25 13  
Ht7 Brundle, Anderson, Perry, Stoneman   62.07   3   3 28 16 
Ht8 Dyer, Morris, Sarjeant, A Baseby   61.83   1   5 29 21 
Ht9 M Baseby, Howarth, Evans, Franklin   62.26   5   1 34 22 
Ht10 Hart, Anderson, A Baseby, Perry [fx] [rr]  62.36   4   2 38 24 
Ht11 Smart, Brundle, Dyer, Stoneman   62.23   2   4 40 28 
Ht12 Morris, Howarth, Sarjeant, Perry   62.58   3   3 43 31  
Ht13 Smart, Hart, Brundle, Evans    61.82   3   3 46 34 
Ht14 Anderson [tr], M Baseby, Sarjeant, Morris  62.41   3   6 49 40 
Ht15 Anderson, Smart, M Baseby, Hart   62.05   1   5 50 45 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht4 r/s Sarjeant for Stoneman, Ht7 r/s Stoneman for Sarjeant, Ht8 r/s Sarjeant for Stoneman, r/s 
Morris for Franklin, Ht9 r/s Franklin for Morris, Ht11 r/s Stoneman for Sarjeant, Ht12 r/s Sarjeant 
for Stoneman, Ht14 r/s Morris for Franklin 
 
 
 
Re: Heat3 – I understand that the meeting referee subsequently adjudged that Tom Perry was 
mistakenly excluded as the cause of the stoppage in this race. Consequently his exclusion was 
removed from his record and does not feature in the end of season averages as shown on pages 33 and 
35.



 

 

Tuesday 17th August 2010 – 7.30pm           Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 67 – Rye House Cobras 26 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 2’  2’ 3 3 3    13 2 
2. Michael Dyer 3 3 3 2’ 1    12 1 
3. Tom Perry  3 0 3 3       9 
4. Jake Anderson 2’ 2 2’ 2’       8 3 
5. Barrie Evans 3 3 2 2’     10 1 
6. Ashley Morris 3 1 1’ 3       8 1 
7. Richard Franklin 2’ 2’ 1 2’       7 3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Rye House Cobras 
1. Kyle Hughes FX 6 2 3 F 2   13 
2. Marc Owen          R/R 
3. David Mason (C) 1 1 2 0 1 0     5 
4. Ricky Scarboro 1 0 0 1 0      2 
5. Lee Strudwick 1 1 1 0 1      4 
6. Tom Stokes  0 0 0 R       0 
7. Ashley Birks (G) 1 0 0 1       2 
Team Manager: John Sampford 
SCB Referee: Dave Watters 
 
Ht1 Dyer, Smart, Scarboro, Hughes [fx] [rr]   59.53   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Morris, Franklin, Birks, Stokes    59.77   5   1 10   2 
Ht3 Perry, Anderson, Mason, Scarboro   59.47   5   1 15   3 
Ht4 Evans, Franklin, Strudwick, Birks   58.98   5   1 20   4 
Ht5 Hughes [tr], Anderson, Mason, Perry   59.73   2   7 22 11 
Ht6 Dyer, Smart, Strudwick, Stokes    59.10   5   1 27 12 
Ht7 Evans, Mason, Morris, Scarboro    59.23   4   2 31 14 
Ht8 Dyer, Hughes, Franklin, Birks    58.73   4   2 35 16 
Ht9 Perry, Anderson, Strudwick, Stokes   60.19   5   1 40 17 
Ht10 Smart, Dyer, Scarboro, Mason    58.91   5   1 45 18 
Ht11 Hughes, Evans, Morris, Strudwick   58.35   3   3 48 21 
Ht12 Perry, Franklin, Mason, Stokes [r]   59.63   5   1 53 22 
Ht13 Smart, Evans, Strudwick, Hughes [f]   58.63   5   1 58 23 
Ht14 Morris, Anderson, Birks, Scarboro   59.82   5   1 63 24 
Ht15 Smart, Hughes, Dyer, Mason    58.41   4   2 67 26 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r Scarboro for Owen, Ht5 r/r Mason for Owen, Ht8 Hughes for Owen, Ht11 r/r Strudwick for 
Owen.



 

 

 Tuesday 31st August 2010 – 7.30pm          Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 58 – Newport Hornets 33 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 2’ 3 3     11 1 
2. Michael Dyer 1 3 2 0       6 
3. Tom Perry  1’ 3 1’ 3 0      8 2 
4. Jake Anderson 2 0 2 3       7 
5. Barrie Evans 3 3 3 MF       9 
6. Ashley Morris 3 2’ 2’ 1 3    11 2 
7. Richard Franklin 2’ 2’ 1’ 1       6 3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Newport Hornets 
1. Todd Kurtz  2 2’ 1 1’       6 2 
2. Luke Priest  0 2 3 0       5 
3. Mark Jones  3 0 1’ 2 1’      7 2 
4. Tony Atkin (C) 0 1 2 2       5 
5. Kyle Newman FX 1 3 2 2      8 
6. James White-Williams1 0 FX 0       1 
7. Tom Young  0 1 0 0       1 
Team Manager: Kevin Brown 
SCB Referee: Jim Lawrence 
 
Ht1 Smart, Kurtz, Dyer, Priest    58.00   4   2   4   2 
Ht2 Morris, Franklin, White-Williams, Young [rr]  59.18   5   1   9   3 
Ht3 Jones, Anderson, Perry, Atkin    59.20   3   3 12   6 
Ht4 Evans, Franklin, Young, Newman [fx] [rr]  59.50   5   1 17   7 
Ht5 Perry, Priest, Kurtz [tr], Anderson   60.31   3   4 20 11 
Ht6 Dyer, Smart, Newman, White-Williams   59.12   5   1 25 12 
Ht7 Evans, Morris, Atkin, Jones [tr]    59.83   5   1 30 13 
Ht8 Priest, Dyer, Franklin, Young    60.69   3   3 33 16 
Ht9 Newman, Anderson, Perry, White-Williams [fx] [rr] 60.16   3   3 36 19 
Ht10 Smart, Atkin, Jones, Dyer    59.37   3   3 39 22 
Ht11 Evans, Morris, Kurtz, Priest    60.75   5   1 44 23 
Ht12 Perry, Jones, Franklin, White-Williams  59.42   4   2 48 25 
Ht13 Smart, Newman, Kurtz, Evans [mf] [rr]   58.73   3   3 51 28 
Ht14 Anderson, Atkin, Morris, Young   60.28   4   2 55 30 
Ht15 Morris, Newman, Jones, Perry    59.43   3   3 58 33 
 
Programme Changes: 
None 



 

 

Thursday 2nd September 2010 – 7.30pm  Smallbrook Stadium, Ryde, Isle Of Wight 
 

Isle Of Wight Islanders 44 - Dudley Heathens 49 (National League) 
 

Isle Of Wight Islanders 
1. Paul Starke  2’ 0 0 1’       3 2 
2. Lee Smethills 3 3 3 2 1    12 
3. Danny Warwick 3 2 R 3 R      8 
4. Dean Felton 2’ 0 3 2       7 1 
5. Nick Simmons (C) 3 2 FX 2       7 
6. John Resch  1 0 1 1       3 
7. Tom Hill  3 0 0 1’       4 1 
Team Manager: Kevin Shepherd 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 1 6 2’ 3 2’    14 2 
2. Michael Dyer 0 1 0 3       4 
3. Tom Perry  0 1 1 2       4 
4. Jake Anderson 1 3 3 3 3    13 
5. Barrie Evans 2 1’ 2 F       5 1 
6. Ashley Morris 2 1’ 2 2 1’ 1’ 0    9 3 
7. Richard Franklin FX          0 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Chris Gay 
 
Ht1 Smethills, Starke, Smart, Dyer    70.6   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Hill, Morris, Resch [xt – 15m], Franklin [fx] [rr]  72.2   4   2   9   3 
Ht3 Warwick, Felton, Anderson, Perry   72.2   5   1 14   4 
Ht4 Simmons, Evans, Morris, Resch    70.2   3   3 17   7 
Ht5 Smart [tr], Warwick, Dyer, Felton   71.2   2   7 19 14 
Ht6 Smethills, Morris, Evans, Starke   71.3   3   3 22 17 
Ht7 Anderson, Simmons, Perry [xt – 15m], Hill [rr]  70.9   2   4 24 21 
Ht8 Smethills, Morris, Resch, Dyer    70.9   4   2 28 23 
Ht9 Felton, Evans, Morris, Warwick [r]   72.8   3   3 31 26  
Ht10 Anderson, Smethills, Perry, Starke   71.2   2   4 33 30 
Ht11 Dyer, Smart, Resch, Simmons [fx] [rr]   72.0   1   5 34 35 
Ht12 Warwick, Perry, Morris, Hill [rr]   71.5   3   3 37 38 
Ht13 Smart, Simmons, Starke, Evans [f]   71.4   3   3 40 41 
Ht14 Anderson, Felton, Hill, Morris    71.9   3   3 43 44 
Ht15 Anderson, Smart, Smethills, Warwick [r] [rr]  71.9   1   5 44 49 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht4 r/s Morris for Franklin, Ht7 r/s Hill for Resch, Ht8 r/s Morris for Franklin, r/s Resch for Hill, 
Ht14 r/s Hill for Resch [x2] r/s Morris for Franklin. 



 

 

Wednesday 8th September 2010 – 7.30pm       Perry Barr Stadium, Birmingham 
 

Dudley Heathens 54 – Plymouth Devils 41 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 2 FX 3       8 
2. Michael Dyer EX 1’ 3 3       7 1 
3. Tom Perry  2 2’ 2 3 1’    10 2 
4. Jake Anderson 1’ 3 1’ 3 2    10 2 
5. Barrie Evans 1’ X2 3 1       5 1 
6. Ashley Morris 3 1’ FX FX       4 1 
7. Richard Franklin 2’ 2 2 2’ 2’    10 3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Plymouth Devils 
1. Nicki Glanz  2 1 2 0 0      5 
2. Jamie Pickard 1’ 0 0 1’       2 2 
3. Matt Bates  0 0 2 1       3 
4. Seemond Stephens (C)3 3 1’ 4     11 1 
5. Mark Simmonds 3 3 6 2 3    17 
6. Bob Charles FX FX EF        0 
7. Ben Reade  1 0 1 0 1’      3 1 
Team Manager: Gary Spiller 
SCB Referee: Chris Durno 
 
Ht1 Smart, Glanz, Pickard, Dyer [ex] [rr]   60.3   3   3   3   3 
Ht2 Morris, Franklin, Reade, Charles [fx] [rr]  61.4   5   1   8   4 
Ht3 Stephens, Perry, Anderson, Bates   62.0   3   3 11   7 
Ht4 Simmonds, Franklin, Evans, Reade   60.6   3   3 14 10 
Ht5 Anderson, Perry, Glanz, Pickard    61.5   5   1 19 11 
Ht6 Simmonds, Smart, Dyer, Charles [fx] [rr]  60.7   3   3 22 14 
Ht7 Stephens, Franklin, Morris, Bates   62.0   3   3 25 17 
Ht8 Dyer, Franklin, Reade, Pickard [fr]   60.5   5   1 30 18 
Ht9 Simmonds [tr], Perry, Anderson, Charles [ef]  60.8   3   6 33 24 
Ht10 Dyer, Bates, Stephens, Smart [fx] [rr]   60.7   3   3 36 27 
Ht11 Evans, Glanz, Pickard, Morris [fx] [rr]   61.3   3   3 39 30 
Ht12 Perry, Franklin, Bates, Reade    62.3   5   1 44 31 
Ht13 Smart, Simmonds, Evans, Glanz   61.7   4   2 48 33 
Ht14 Anderson, Stephens [tr], Reade, Morris [fx]  Awd’d   3   5 51 38 
Ht15 Simmonds, Anderson, Perry, Glanz   61.5   3   3 54 41 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht7 r/s Franklin for Evans [X2], Ht12 r/s Reade for Charles 



 

 

Tuesday 14th September 2010 – 7.30pm       Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 43 – Buxton Hitmen 47 (NL Knockout Cup – S/Fin) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 2’ 1’ 1 2       6 2 
2. Michael Dyer 3 2 3 3 1    12 
3. Tom Perry  2 2 3 2 0      9 
4. Jake Anderson 0 1’ 0        1 1 
5. Barrie Evans R 0 1’ 0       1 1 
6. Ashley Morris 2 2 2 3       9 
7. Richard Franklin 1’ 1 2’ 1’ 0      5 3 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Buxton Hitmen 
1. Craig Cook  1 3 3 3 2’    12 1 
2. Jonathan Bethell         R/R 
3. Robert Branford 1 1 1 0 3      6 
4. Adam Allott (C) 3 3 2 2 3    13 
5. Nick Morris  3 3 1’ 1       8 1 
6. Lewis Dallaway FX NS         0 
7. Jason Garrity FX 3 2’ 0 2 FX 1’    8 2 
Team Manager: Jack Lee 
SCB Referee: Darren Hartley 
 
Ht1 Dyer, Smart, Cook, Garrity [fx] [rr]   58.76   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Garrity, A Morris, Franklin, Dallaway [fx] [rr]  60.51   3   3   8   4 
Ht3 Allott, Perry, Branford, Anderson   59.47   2   4 10   8 
Ht4 N Morris, Garrity, Franklin, Evans [r]   61.00   1   5 11 13 
Ht5 Cook, Perry, Anderson, (3 Riders Only)   59.99   3   3 14 16 
Ht6 N Morris, Dyer, Smart, Dallaway [ns]   60.69   3   3 17 19 
Ht7 Allott, A Morris, Branford, Evans   60.08   2   4 19 23 
Ht8 Dyer, Franklin, Branford, Garrity   60.14   5   1 24 24 
Ht9 Perry, Garrity, N Morris, Anderson   60.02   3   3 27 27 
Ht10 Dyer, Allott, Smart, Branford    59.57   4   2 31 29 
Ht11 Cook, A Morris, Evans, [3 Riders Only]  59.78   3   3 34 32 
Ht12 Branford, Perry, Franklin, Garrity [fx] [rr]  60.46   3   3 37 35 
Ht13 Cook, Smart N Morris, Evans    59.12   2   4 39 39 
Ht14 A Morris, Allott, Garrity, Franklin   59.33   3   3 42 42 
Ht15 Allott, Cook, Dyer, Perry    59.36   1   5 43 47 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r Garrity for Bethell, Ht8 r/r Branford for Bethell, Ht9 r/s Garrity for Dallaway, Ht12 r/s Garrity 
for Dallaway, Gt14 r/s Franklin for Anderson. 
 



 

 

Wednesday 22nd September 2010 – 7.30pm       Perry Barr Stadium, Birmingham 
 

Dudley Heathens 65 – Weymouth Wildcats 27 (National League) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 3 3 3 3    15 
2. Michael Dyer 2’ 1 2’ 2’       7 3 
3. Tom Perry  3 3 3 3 1    13 
4. Jake Anderson 1 2’ 2’ 3       8 2 
5. Barrie Evans 3 3 3 1     10 
6. Ashley Morris 2’ 1 1 1       5 1 
7. Richard Franklin 3 0 3 1       7 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Weymouth Wildcats 
1. James Cockle 1 1 2 2 2      8 
2. Gary Cottham 0 0 0 0 0      0 
3. Tom Brown (C) 2 4 R 2       8 
4. Karl Mason  0 0 1 2       3 
5. Adam McKinna 2 2 1 0       5 
6. Richard Andrews 0 0 0 0       0 
7. Brendan Johnson 1 1’ 1 0       3 1 
Team Manager: Phil Bartlett 
SCB Referee: Margaret Vardy 
 
Ht1 Smart, Dyer, Cockle, Cottham    58.6   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Franklin, Morris, Johnson, Andrews   60.1   5   1 10   2 
Ht3 Perry, Brown, Anderson, Mason    60.0   4   2 14   4 
Ht4 Evans, McKinna, Johnson, Franklin   59.7   3   3 17   7 
Ht5 Perry, Anderson, Cockle [tr], Cottham   61.0   5   1 22   8 
Ht6 Smart, McKinna, Dyer, Andrews    59.1   4   2 26 10 
Ht7 Evans, Brown [tr], Morris, Mason   60.4   4   4 30 14 
Ht8 Franklin, Dyer, Johnson, Cottham   61.2   5   1 35 15 
Ht9 Perry, Anderson, McKinna, Andrews   60.9   5   1 40 16 
Ht10 Smart, Dyer, Mason, Brown [r]    59.9   5   1 45 17 
Ht11 Evans, Cockle, Morris, Cottham   60.8   4   2 49 19 
Ht12 Perry, Brown, Franklin, Andrews   61.5   4   2 53 21 
Ht13 Smart, Cockle, Evans, McKinna   61.0   4   2 57 23 
Ht14 Anderson, Mason, Morris, Johnson   61.9   4   2 61 25 
Ht15 Smart, Cockle, Perry, Cottham    61.3   4   2 65 27 
 
Programme Changes: 
None 
 



 

 

Tuesday 28th September 2010 – 7.30pm       Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

The 2010 F.A.S.T. Golden Hammer 
 

1. Steven Worrall 2 1 2 2 2      9   7th 
2. Lee Smart  3 3 3 1 2    12   3rd 
3. Jake Anderson 1 F 3 2 1      7   9th 
4. Jaimie Pickard F 1 1 0 1      3 13th 
5. Craig Cook  3 2 2 3 3    13   2nd 
6. Ashley Morris 2 2 1 3 0      8   8th 
7. Darryl Ritchings 1 NS NS NS NS      1 16th 
8. Joe Jacobs  F EX 2 0 0      2 14th 
9. Tom Perry  1 0 1 2 3      7 10th 
10. Nicki Glanz 0 1 2 1 1      5 11th 
11. Micky Dyer 3 2 3 2 2    12   4th 
12. Barrie Evans 2 3 1 3 2    11   5th 
13. Simon Lambert 3 3 3 3 3    15   1st 
14. Richard Franklin 1 0 0 1 0      2 15th 
15. Todd Kurtz 2 3 0 1 3      9   6th 
16. Luke Priest 0 2 NF 0 1      3 12th 
Res: Dean Felton 1 0 0 0       1 
SCB Referee: Graham Reeve 
 
Ht1 Smart, Worrall, Anderson, Pickard [f]      57.40 
Ht2 Cook, Morris, Ritchings, Jacobs [f]      58.70 
Ht3 Dyer, Evans, Perry, Glanz       59.49 
Ht4 Lambert, Kurtz, Franklin, Priest       59.76 
Ht5 Lambert, Cook, Worrall, Perry       58.89 
Ht6 Smart, Morris, Glanz, Franklin       59.72 
Ht7 Kurtz, Dyer, Felton, Anderson [f]      61.41 
Ht8 Evans, Priest, Pickard, Jacobs [ex]      Awd’d 
Ht9 Dyer, Worrall, Morris, Priest [nf]       60.28 
Ht10 Smart, Cook, Evans, Kurtz       59.10 
Ht11 Anderson, Jacobs, Perry, Franklin      61.72 
Ht12 Lambert, Glanz, Pickard, Felton      61.87 
Ht13 Evans, Worrall, Franklin, Felton      62.66 
Ht14 Lambert, Dyer, Smart, Jacobs       60.99 
Ht15 Cook, Anderson, Glanz, Priest       60.52 
Ht16 Morris, Perry, Kurtz, Pickard       62.14 
Ht17 Kurtz, Worrall, Glanz, Jacobs       62.37 
Ht18 Perry, Smart [x2 – 15m], Priest, Felton      61.12 
Ht19 Lambert, Evans, Anderson, Morris      62.04 
Ht20 Cook, Dyer, Pickard, Franklin       62.98 
3rd Place Run Off. Smart beat Dyer [ef]      65.09 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht7 Felton for Ritchings, Ht12 Felton for Ritchings, Ht13 Felton for Ritchings, Ht 18 Felton for 
Ritchings. 
 



 

 

Tuesday 5th October 2010 – 7.30pm            Monmore Green Stadium, Wolverhampton 
 

Dudley Heathens 40 – Buxton Hitmen 50 (NL Play Off – Semi-Final) 
 

Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 3 2’ 3 3 2    13 1 
2. Michael Dyer 2’ 3 2 F       7 1 
3. Tom Perry  2 0 2 1’       5 1 
4. Jake Anderson 0 1 1’ 1 0      3 1 
5. Barrie Evans 0 0 2 1       3 
6. Ashley Morris 2 1 1’ 1’ 0      5 2 
7. Richard Franklin 1’ 1 2        4 1 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
 
Buxton Hitmen 
1. Craig Cook  FX 3 3 EF       6 
2. Jonathan Bethell         R/R 
3. Robert Branford 1 2’ 3 2 0 1     9 1 
4. Adam Allott (C) 3 3 XT 3 3    12 
5. Nick Morris  3 EF 3 2       8 
6. Lewis Dallaway 1 0 1 0 0      2 
7. Jason Garrity 3 2’ 2’ EX 1’ 3 2’  13 4 
Team Manager: Jack Lee 
SCB Referee: Mick Bates 
 
Ht1 Smart, Dyer, Dallaway, Cook [fx] [rr]   58.23   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 Garrity, A Morris, Franklin, Dallaway   59.69   3   3   8   4 
Ht3 Allott, Perry, Branford, Anderson   58.62   2   4 10   8 
Ht4 N Morris, Garrity, Franklin, Evans   59.51   1   5 11 13 
Ht5 Cook, Garrity, Anderson, Perry    59.29   1   5 12 18 
Ht6 Dyer, Smart, Dallaway, N Morris [ef]   60.37   5   1 17 19 
Ht7 Allott, Branford, A Morris, Evans   59.17   1   5 18 24 
Ht8 Branford, Dyer, A Morris, Garrity [ex] [rr]  59.65   3   3 21 27 
Ht9 N Morris, Perry, Anderson, Dallaway   59.23   3   3 24 30 
Ht10 Smart, Branford, Garrity, Dyer [f] [rr]   58.98   3   3 27 33 
Ht11 Cook, Evans, A Morris, Dallaway   60.48   3   3 30 36 
Ht12 Garrity, Franklin, Perry, Branford   60.20   3   3 33 39 
Ht13 Smart, N Morris, Evans, Cook [ef]   58.87   4   2 37 41 
Ht14 Allott, Garrity, Anderson, A Morris   59.18   1   5 38 46 
Ht15 Allott, Smart, Branford, Anderson   59.11   2   4 40 50 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r Dallaway for Bethell, Ht5 r/r Garrity for Bethell, Ht8 r/r Branford for Bethell, r/s A Morris for 
Franklin, Ht10 r/s Garrity for Allott [xt], Ht11 r/s Dallaway for Bethell, Ht12 r/s Garrity for Dallaway. 
    
 
 



 

 

Sunday 10th October 2010 – 3.00pm                   Buxton Speedway Stadium, Buxton 
 

Buxton Hitmen 45 - Dudley Heathens 48 (NL Knockout Cup – S/Fin) 
 

Buxton Hitmen 
1. Ashley Birks {G} 1 0 0        1 
2. Nick Morris          R/R 
3. Jonathan Bethell 1 3 1 0       5 
4. Robert Branford 3 2’ 3 3 2 1   14 1 
5. Adam Allott (C) 3 0 3 2 1 0     9 
6. Lewis Dallaway 3 F 0 1’       4 1 
7. Jason Garrity 2’ 3 1 1 2 3 R  12 1 
Team Manager: Jack Lee 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart          R/R 
2. Michael Dyer F 1 2 1 2’      6 1 
3. Tom Perry  0 0 1’ 1 2      4 1 
4. Jake Anderson 2 2 3 3 3 3   16 
5. Barrie Evans 2 2 6 2 3 2’   17 1 
6. Ashley Morris 1 2’ 0 1’ FX      4 2 
7. Richard Franklin 0 1’ 0        1 1 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Willie Dishington 
 
Ht1 Allott, Evans, Birks, Dyer [f]    56.7   4   2   4   2 
Ht2 Dallaway, Garrity, A Morris, Franklin   58.2   5   1   9   3 
Ht3 Branford, Anderson, Bethell, Perry   59.7   4   2 13   5 
Ht4 Garrity, Evans, Franklin, Allott    59.0   3   3 16   8 
Ht5 Bethell, Branford, Dyer, Perry    59.2   5   1 21   9 
Ht6 Evans [tr], A Morris, Garrity, Birks   57.5   1   8 22 17 
Ht7 Allott, Anderson, Perry, Dallaway [f]   56.2   3   3 25 20 
Ht8 Branford, Dyer, Garrity, Franklin   57.2   4   2 29 22 
Ht9 Branford, Evans, Bethell, A Morris   56.8   4   2 33 24 
Ht10 Anderson, Garrity, Perry, Birks    56.7   2   4 35 28 
Ht11 Anderson, Allott, Dyer, Dallaway   56.8   2   4 37 32 
Ht12 Garrity, Perry, A Morris, Bethell   56.0   3   3 40 35 
Ht13 Evans, Dyer, Allott, Garrity [r]    56.6   1   5 41 40 
Ht14 Anderson, Branford, Dallaway, A Morris [fx] [rr] 56.5   3   3 44 43 
Ht15 Anderson, Evans, Branford, Allott   56.7   1   5 45 48 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r Allott for N Morris, r/r Evans for Smart, Ht5 r/r Perry for Smart, Ht6 r/r Garrity for N Morris, 
Ht8 r/r Branford for N Morris, Ht10 r/s Garrity for N Morris, Ht11 r/r Anderson for Smart, Ht13 r/s 
Garrity for Birks, r/r Dyer for Smart, Ht14 r/s A Morris for Franklin. 
 



 

 

Sunday 17th October 2010 – 3.00pm                   Buxton Speedway Stadium, Buxton 
 

Buxton Hitmen 49 - Dudley Heathens 43 (NL Play Off – Semi-Final) 
 

Buxton Hitmen 
1. Craig Cook  3 2’ 2’ 1 2    10 2 
2. Nick Morris          R/R 
3. Jonathan Bethell 1’ 1 FX        2 1 
4. Robert Branford 2 3 2 1 3 0   11 
5. Adam Allott (C) 2 0 3 3 3    11 
6. Lewis Dallaway 0 1 1 3 R      5 
7. Jason Garrity 2’ 1 1’ 3 1’ 2’   10 4 
Team Manager: Jack Lee 
 
Dudley Heathens 
1. Lee Smart (C) 1 2 2 2       7 
2. Michael Dyer R 0 3 0       3 
3. Tom Perry  FX          0 
4. Jake Anderson 3 3 0 4 3    13 
5. Barrie Evans 3 1 2’ 0 1      7 1 
6. Ashley Morris 3 0 2’ 3 1 0     9 1 
7. Richard Franklin 2’ 0 0 1 1’      4 2 
Team Manager: Will Pottinger 
SCB Referee: Michael Breckon 
 
Ht1 Cook, Garrity, Smart, Dyer [r]    56.7   5   1   5   1 
Ht2 A Morris, Franklin, Garrity, Dallaway   57.9   1   5   6   6 
Ht3 Anderson, Branford, Bethell, Perry [fx] [rr]  57.8   3   3   9   9 
Ht4 Evans, Allott, Garrity, Franklin    57.7   3   3 12 12 
Ht5 Branford, Smart, Bethell, Dyer    56.8   4   2 16 14 
Ht6 Garrity, Cook, Evans, A Morris    56.5   5   1 21 15 
Ht7 Anderson, A Morris, Dallaway, Allott   56.7   1   5 22 20 
Ht8 Dyer, Branford, Garrity, Franklin   56.4   3   3 25 23 
Ht9 A Morris, Evans, Branford, Bethell [fx] [rr]  57.2   1   5 26 28 
Ht10 Allott, Cook, Morris, Anderson    55.1   5   1 31 29 
Ht11 Allott, Smart, Dallaway, Dyer    55.3   4   2 35 31 
Ht12 Dallaway, Garrity, Franklin, Morris   56.6   5   1 40 32 
Ht13 Allott, Smart, Cook, Evans    55.0   4   2 44 34 
Ht14 Branford, Anderson [tr], Franklin, Dallaway [r] 56.0   3   5 47 39 
Ht15 Anderson, Cook, Evans, Branford   56.0   2   4 49 43 
 
Programme Changes: 
Ht1 r/r Garrity for N Morris, Ht6 r/s Garrity for N Morris, Ht7 r/s A Morris for Perry, Ht 8 r/r 
Branford for N Morris, Ht10 r/r Allott for N Morris, r/s A Morris for Perry, Ht12 r/s Dallaway for 
Bethell, r/s Franklin for Perry. 
 



 

 

Saturday 30th October 2010 – 7.00pm   Rye House Stadium, Hoddesden 
 

National League Riders Championship 
 
1. Nick Simmons FX 2 3 3 1      9 5th 
2. Gary Cottham 1 1 2 1 0      5 13th 
3. Simon Lambert 3 3 3 3 FX    12 2nd 
4. Lee Smart  2 3 3 3 3    14 1st 
5. Craig Cook  2 3 3 2 FX    10 4th 
6. Mark Baseby 0 FX 2 1 1      4 15th 
7. Jay Herne  1 0 2 2 1      6 11th 
8. Adam Allott  3 0 2 3 3    11 3rd 
9. Joe Jacobs  1 0 FX 0 2      3 16th 
10. Darren Mallett MF 2 0 1 2      5 12th 
11. Danny Warwick 2 1 R 2 1      6 10th 
12. Barrie Evans 3 1 0 1 3      8 7th 
13. Gary Irving 1 1 1 0 2      5 14th 
14. Ben Morley 3 3 1 0 2      9 6th 
15. Kyle Newman 2 2 1 2 F      7 8th 
16. James Cockle FX 2 1 X2 3      6 9th 
Res: Lee Strudwick 0          0 
SCB Referee: Phil Griffin 
 
Ht1 Lambert, Smart, Cottham, Simmons [fx] [rr]     62.4 
Ht2 Allott, Cook, Herne, Baseby       62.2 
Ht3 Evans, Warwick, Jacobs, Mallett [mf]      66.2 
Ht4 Morley, Newman, Irving, Cockle [fx] [rr]      64.2 
Ht5 Cook, Simmons, Irving, Jacobs       62.8 
Ht6 Morley, Mallett, Cottham, Baseby [fx] [rr]     64.4 
Ht7 Lambert, Newman, Warwick, Herne      63.9 
Ht8 Smart, Cockle, Evans, Allott       63.2 
Ht9 Simmons, Baseby, Cockle, Warwick [r]      64.1 
Ht10 Cook, Cottham, Newman, Evans      63.8 
Ht11 Lambert, Allott, Morley, Jacobs [fx] [rr]     64.0 
Ht12 Smart, Herne, Irving, Mallett       64.2 
Ht13 Simmons, Herne, Evans, Morley      63.7 
Ht14 Allott, Warwick, Cottham, Irving      65.1 
Ht15 Lambert, Cook, Mallett, Strudwick [rr]      64.2 
Ht16 Smart, Newman, Baseby, Jacobs      64.3 
Ht17 Allott, Mallett, Simmons, Newman [f]      65.0 
Ht18 Cockle, Jacobs, Herne, Cottham      66.5 
Ht19 Evans, Irving, Baseby, Lambert [fx] [rr]     64.9 
Ht20 Smart, Morley, Warwick, Cook [fx] [rr]      64.6 
 
